FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM
PLANTATION SECTOR

NUR AZWA SHAFIQAH BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, The most Gracious and The Most Merciful

Firstly, Alhamdulillah and all praise to Allah SW.T because with his mercy and
blessing, | was able to complete my research final year project successfully. In
completion of this research gladly to say that there is full of commitment has been
brought. It is not easy to forget those people who have brought a great support guide
and help in order to complete the research.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam Farahida Zulkefli
for his continuous guidance, advice, expertise, non - stop support and supervision from
the early until the end of this final year project.

Thanks are also fowarded especially to my parents that never tired inspire for me and
give me a physical and psychological support during my study and to completed the
research and also my friends for their kindness and generous assistance throughout this
thesis, their support, concern and advice to ensure my research is success.

Lastly, thank you to all participants who took a part in this study.

NUR AZWA SHAFIQAH BINTI ABDULLAH



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS 1\
LIST OF FIGURES %
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii
ABSTRACT viii
ABSTRAK IX
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Research objectives 5
1.4 Research hypothesis 6
1.5  Significance of study 7
1.6 Limitation of study 8
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2  Concept of worker’s loyalty 9
2.3 Factor affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation
sector.
2.3.1 Amenities 11



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH

2.3.2 Wages
2.3.3 Training
2.3.4 Medical

Concept of amenities factors affecting worker loyalty in

oil palm plantation sector

Concept of wages factors affecting worker loyalty in oil

palm plantation sector

Concept of training factors affecting worker loyalty in

oil palm plantation sector

Concept of medical factors affecting worker loyalty in

oil palm plantation sector

METHODOLOGY
3.1  Company background
3.2 Theoretical framework
3.3  Population and sample size
3.4  Data collection method
3.4.1 Questionnaire
3.4.2  Distribution of questionnaire
3.4.3 Pilot test
3.4.4 Reliability test
3.5  Sampling design
3.5.1 Likertscale
3.6 Data analysis technique

3.6.1  Descriptive analysis
3.6.2  Pearson’s correlation analysis

3.6.3  Multiple regression

12
13
14
15

16

17

18

20
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
27
27
28
28
29



ABSTRACT

FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM
PLANTATION SECTOR

Organizational loyalty included that have the feeling of dependence, bond for
membership, voluntary to share the duties or alignment, giving trust to organization
and obey with the law and regulations in organization.This study investigates whether
factor such as amenities,wages,training and medical that affecting worker loyalty in
oil palm plantation sector.The first objective for this study is to identify the factors that
influencing the workers loyalty.The second objective from this study is to identify the
relationship between the factors affecting towards worker loyalty in plantation.To
determine dominant factor that influencing the workers loyalty. The method for this
research is by doing survey that using questionnaires.The questionnaire was used for
the method data collection with a total of 52 respondents taking part in this study.
Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) were utilized to analyze the data. The
data that have been collected, are analyze using correlation coefficient and regression
from the software Statistical Package for Science (SPSS). The results from correlation
coefficient analysis show all factor affecting (amenities, wages,medical and training)
have significant relationship with the worker loyalty. The result from regression
analysis show that the training is the most affecting factors that contribute to worker
loyalty with value of (beta=0.400). As for the recommendation, the management at
Pembangunan Pertanian Melaka Sendirian Berhad (PPMSB) need to make a long term
plan to improve the training as the factor has high contribution in future plan at their
company. The management of the PPMSB can use the finding to improve the factor
of amenities,wages and medical in their organization to increase the loyalty among
workers as all factors show a significant relationship with loyalty among workers in
oil palm plantation sector.

Keywords: worker loyalty, factors affecting



	FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM PLANTATION SECTOR
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Research Hypothesis
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Concept of Worker Loyalty
	2.3 FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM PLANTATION SECTOR
	2.3.1 Amenities
	2.3.2 Wages
	2.3.3 Training
	2.3.4 Medical

	2.4 Concept of Amenities Factor Affecting Worker Loyalty in Oil Palm Plantation Sector
	2.5 Concept of Wages Factor Affecting Worker Loyalty in Oil Palm Plantation Sector
	2.6 Concept of Training Factor Affecting Worker Loyalty in Oil Palm Plantation Sector
	2.7 Concept of Medical Factor Affecting Worker Loyalty in Oil Palm Plantation Sector

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Company Background
	3.2 Theoretical Framework
	3.3 Population and Sample Size
	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.4.1 Questionnaires
	3.4.2 Distribution of Questionnaires
	3.4.3 Pilot Test
	3.4.4 Reliability test

	3.5 Sampling Design
	3.5.1 Likert Scale

	3.6 Data Analysis Technique
	3.6.1 Descriptive analysis
	3.6.2 Pearson’s Correlation analysis
	3.6.3 Multiple Regression analysis
	3.6.4 Factor Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHY STUDY
	4.2.1 Respondent Gender
	4.2.2 Respondent of Age
	4.2.3 Respondent Educational Level
	4.2.4 Respondent Working Duration
	4.2.5 Respondent Monthly Salary

	4.3 RELIABILITY TEST AND REVIEW
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.4.1 Correlation between Amenities with Worker Loyalty
	4.4.2 Correlation between Wages with Worker Loyalty
	4.4.3 Correlation between Training with Worker Loyalty
	4.4.4 Correlation between Medical with Worker Loyalty

	4.5 MULTIPLE REGRESSION ANALYSIS
	4.6 Factor Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



