FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM PLANTATION SECTOR

NUR AZWA SHAFIQAH BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, The most Gracious and The Most Merciful

Firstly, Alhamdulillah and all praise to Allah S.W.T because with his mercy and blessing, I was able to complete my research final year project successfully. In completion of this research gladly to say that there is full of commitment has been brought. It is not easy to forget those people who have brought a great support guide and help in order to complete the research.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam Farahida Zulkefli for his continuous guidance, advice, expertise, non - stop support and supervision from the early until the end of this final year project.

Thanks are also fowarded especially to my parents that never tired inspire for me and give me a physical and psychological support during my study and to completed the research and also my friends for their kindness and generous assistance throughout this thesis, their support, concern and advice to ensure my research is success.

Lastly, thank you to all participants who took a part in this study.

NUR AZWA SHAFIQAH BINTI ABDULLAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER

1	INTI	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Background	1		
	1.2	Problem statement	3		
	1.3	Research objectives	5		
	1.4	Research hypothesis	6		
	1.5	Significance of study	7		
	1.6	Limitation of study	8		
2 LI		ERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	9		
	2.2	Concept of worker's loyalty	9		

2.3	Factor affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation
	sector.

	2.3.2 Wages	12
	2.3.3 Training	13
	2.3.4 Medical	14
2.4	Concept of amenities factors affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation sector	15
2.5	Concept of wages factors affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation sector	16
2.6	6 Concept of training factors affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation sector	
2.7	Concept of medical factors affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation sector	18

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Company background		
3.2	Theoretical framework		
3.3	Population and sample size		
3.4	Data collection method		24
	3.4.1	Questionnaire	24
	3.4.2	Distribution of questionnaire	25
	3.4.3	Pilot test	25
	3.4.4	Reliability test	25
3.5	Sampling design		26
	3.5.1	Likert scale	27
3.6	Data analysis technique		27
	3.6.1	Descriptive analysis	28
	3.6.2	Pearson's correlation analysis	28
	3.6.3	Multiple regression	29

ABSTRACT

FACTORS AFFECTING WORKER LOYALTY IN OIL PALM PLANTATION SECTOR

Organizational loyalty included that have the feeling of dependence, bond for membership, voluntary to share the duties or alignment, giving trust to organization and obey with the law and regulations in organization. This study investigates whether factor such as amenities, wages, training and medical that affecting worker loyalty in oil palm plantation sector. The first objective for this study is to identify the factors that influencing the workers loyalty. The second objective from this study is to identify the relationship between the factors affecting towards worker loyalty in plantation. To determine dominant factor that influencing the workers loyalty. The method for this research is by doing survey that using questionnaires. The questionnaire was used for the method data collection with a total of 52 respondents taking part in this study. Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) were utilized to analyze the data. The data that have been collected, are analyze using correlation coefficient and regression from the software Statistical Package for Science (SPSS). The results from correlation coefficient analysis show all factor affecting (amenities, wages, medical and training) have significant relationship with the worker loyalty. The result from regression analysis show that the training is the most affecting factors that contribute to worker loyalty with value of (beta=0.400). As for the recommendation, the management at Pembangunan Pertanian Melaka Sendirian Berhad (PPMSB) need to make a long term plan to improve the training as the factor has high contribution in future plan at their company. The management of the PPMSB can use the finding to improve the factor of amenities, wages and medical in their organization to increase the loyalty among workers as all factors show a significant relationship with loyalty among workers in oil palm plantation sector.

Keywords: worker loyalty, factors affecting